

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

No. SC02-128

---

**LINROY BOTTOSON,**  
*Petitioner/Appellant,*

**versus,**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**  
*Respondent/Appellee.*

---

*On Appeal from the Denial of Post-conviction Relief  
by the Circuit Court for the Ninth Judicial Circuit*

---

**Appellant's Initial Brief**

---

MARK E. OLIVE  
Fla. Bar No. 0578533  
Law Offices of Mark E. Olive, P.A.  
320 West Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
850-224-0004  
850-224-3331 (facsimile)  
TIM SCHARDL  
Fla. Bar No. 073016  
801 K Street, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Sacramento, California 95814  
916-498-6666  
916-498-6656 (facsimile)

WILLIAM JENNINGS  
CAPITAL COLLATERAL COUNSEL  
MIDDLE REGION  
PETER CANNON  
Fla. Bar No. 109710  
Assistant CCRC  
ERIC PINKARD  
Assistant CCRC  
Fla. Bar No. 651443  
Elizabeth A. Williams  
Assistant CCRC  
Fla. Bar No. 0967350  
OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
REGIONAL COUNSEL  
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 201  
Tampa, Florida 33619  
813-740-3544  
813-740-3554 (facsimile)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3	
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3	
ARGUMENT .....	5	
I. BECAUSE HE IS MENTALLY RETARDED, MR. BOTTOSON’S EXECUTION WOULD VIOLATE THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS; THE LOWER COURT HELD THAT PETITIONER DID NOT STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF, BUT NEVERTHELESS HELD A GRATUITOUS HEARING AT WHICH		
(1) AD HOC AND ERRONEOUS STANDARDS WERE APPLIED TO THE EVIDENCE, AND		
(2) PETITIONER WAS NOT PROVIDED WITH THE PROCESS WHICH OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED DEFENDANTS ARE GUARANTEED AT THIS CRITICAL STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING.		
WHETHER SOME DEFENDANTS ARE EXECUTED AND OTHERS ARE NOT CANNOT CONSTITUTIONALLY TURN ON BEFORE WHOM THEIR CLAIMS ARE RAISED, WHEN (TRIAL OR POST-CONVICTION), AND WHAT STANDARDS THE JUDGE ARBITRARILY AND UNILATERALLY APPLIES .....		6
<u>A.</u> <u>INTRODUCTION</u> .....	6	
<u>B.</u> <u>THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION</u> .....	10	
1. <u>No standards --“We all know that there aren’t any rules, okay?”</u> .....	14	

2.	<u>Improper standards</u> .....	16
3.	<u>The evidence of retardation</u> .....	17
	<i>a. Significantly Sub-average Intellectual Functioning</i> .....	18
	<i>b. Deficits in Adaptive Behavior</i> .....	24
C.	<u>The Eighth Amendment</u> .....	34
II.	NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF MR. BOTTOSON’S BRAIN DAMAGE MAKES HIS SENTENCE OF DEATH FUNDAMENTALLY UNRELIABLE IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLES 6 & 7 OF THE INTERNATIONAL COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS .....	44
III.	NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF A SPECT OR PET SCAN ON MR. BOTTOSON WOULD MAKE HIS SENTENCE OF DEATH FUNDAMENTALLY UNRELIABLE IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION .....	45
IV.	MR. BOTTOSON WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION WHEN THE STATE POSTCONVICTION TRIAL COURT PREVENTED MR. BOTTOSON FROM OBTAINING A SPECT AND A PET SCAN TO OBJECTIVELY DETERMINE THE EXISTENCE OF BRAIN DAMAGE .....	46
V.	NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF DR. KIRKLAND’S	

CLARIFICATION OF HIS ORIGINAL EVIDENTIARY HEARING TESTIMONY MAKES ME. BOTTOSON’S SENTENCE OF DEATH FUNDAMENTALLY UNRELIABLE IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION .....	47
CONCLUSION .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 636 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1994) .....	9
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993) .....	35
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980) .....	14
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 413 So.2d 756 (Fla. 1982) .....	45
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	4
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 122 S. Ct. 357 (2001) .....	3
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 234 F.3d 526 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	3
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 251 F.3d 165 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	49
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 251 F.3d 165 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) (mem.), <i>cert. denied Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 122 S. Ct. 357 (2001) .....	3
<i>Bottoson v. Singletary</i> , 685 So.2d 1302 (Fla. 1997) .....	2
 <i>Bottoson v. State</i> ,	

443 So.2d 962 (Fla. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 873 (1984) .....	1
<i>Bottoson v. State</i> , 674 So.2d 621 (1996) .....	1
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S659, 2001 WL 11941 (Fla. 2001) .....	4
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 107 S.Ct. 3114 (1987) .....	13
<i>Cherry Communications Inc., v. Deacon</i> , 652 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1995) .....	5
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	12
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	36
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 102 S.Ct. 869 (1982) .....	13
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	36
<i>Fleming v. Zant</i> , 259 Ga. 687, 386 S.E.2d 339 (1989) .....	11
<i>Fleming v. Zant</i> , 259 Ga. 687, 386 S.E.2d 339 (Ga. 1989) .....	11
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. City of Dania</i> , 761 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 2000) .....	5
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> ,	

477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	38
<i>Foster v. Zant</i> , 261 Ga. 450 (1991) .....	11
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1978) .....	14
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) .....	35
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	35
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	14
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987) .....	1
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991) .....	13
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	14
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988) .....	35
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991) .....	35
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989) .....	11
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> ,	

492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	36
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	4
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 783 So.2d 980 (Fla. 2001) .....	4
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974) .....	14
<i>Scott v. Dugger</i> , 604 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1992) .....	44
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	13
<i>State v. Neil</i> , 457 So.2d 481 (1984) .....	2
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) .....	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	13
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 679 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1996) .....	48
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	37
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	38
 <i>Townsend v. Sain</i> ,	



372 U.S. 293 (1963) .....	5
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	34
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1997) .....	4
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	46
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 531 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1988) .....	9
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	35
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	35
